Housing Support Enabling Unit Response

RECOVERY OF EXPENDITURE FOR PROVISION OF SOCIAL CARE

CONSULTATION QUESTIONS
	1.  Draft Regulations  

Are the draft regulations and related guidance (paragraph 9 of the draft guidance refers) clear and will they work in practice to help address the issues you currently face? 

I welcome the fact that the new guidance seeks to provide ‘improved clarity and equity in recovering the cost of care provided in settings other than care homes eg sheltered and supported accommodation’ (accompanying letter dated October 2008).  With this in mind, however, I suggest that the guidance would benefit from examples relating to sheltered housing and accommodation with housing support as well as examples involving care and housing support. All the examples except for Case 3 (which involves specialist re-hab) involve residential care.  
I also suggest that situations involving young people in foster care out of area be considered.  As a young adult a care leaver may make a choice to stay in the area in supported accommodation or in a tenancy with support or with the foster family and an agreement then has to be reached between the placing and host authority.  It would help to clarify that in such situations a young person can choose to stay in an area and thereby change their place of ‘ordinary residence’ although it would also be important to ensure the transitional arrangements outlined in paragraph 11 and Annex C apply to ensure continued funding of support while the host local authority conducted care &support and financial assessments.
If not how could they be improved and can you provide examples of disputes that arise that would not be covered by the new regulations.
  

Combined care and support packages

I suggest including a case study involving a care and support package where the care has been paid for by a placing authority whilst the support was paid for through Supporting People by the host authority.  The HS Enabling Unit is aware of examples where local authorities have been reviewing the funding of the housing support element of such packages now that the Supporting People ringfence has been removed.  I suggest that a commitment to ongoing funding in such situations is made clear in the guidance along with an acknowledgement that whilst the SP ringfence has been lifted local authorities are nevertheless still receiving funding in line with previous SP grants from the Scottish Government.  Given this fact it could be argued that the funding for the support element of combined care and support packages could continue to be funded by the host authority. This would avoid situations where existing service users and their support providers face uncertainty over continued funding for the support element of their packages. 
A possible scenario would be as follows:

Mr X lives in supported accommodation in a host LA area having moved there from a placing LA when he moved out of a long stay hospital in 2002.  Since then the care element of his care and support package has been paid for by the placing LA and the housing support element has been paid for by the host LA under Supporting People.  In June 2008 at Mr X’s annual case review the host LA confirmed that it will continue to fund the housing support element even though the Supporting People grant is no longer distinguished within the authority’s overall funding.

 In the case of new packages it may be that care and support is funded in a more seamless fashion so that both care and support are paid for by the same authority from the outset rather than being distinguished.
Care leavers deciding to continue to live in the host LA area
It would be helpful to include a scenario around a young care leaver choosing to continue to live in the host area.  A possible scenario would be:

Ms W was placed in foster care by her social worker in 1995 in another area.  The placing authority has paid for the foster care placement since then.  Both the host and placing authorities acknowledge that Ms W has support needs in order to live independently – which she has done since the age of 18.  From the age of 18 her ordinary residence has been considered to be in the host area and that local authority has taken on responsibility for Ms W as a care leaver and for the funding of the support that she has needed.


	3.  Disputes about Ordinary Residence

Would the revised procedures set out at paragraph 14 of the guidance be helpful?

The procedures set out are helpful but I suggest that a statement is added about payment for the service during the dispute. 
I also suggest that contact details are provided regarding the Scottish Ministers to whom submissions should be addressed.  
A case study outlining a dispute resolution could assist here – particularly one that demonstrated continued service and funding during the dispute.
If not, can you suggest alternative procedures?

I suggest that the first sentence at paragraph 14 is extended to include funding.
I also suggest that the procedures outline a role that service users and service providers can play in addressing concerns they have about ongoing disputes and that the procedures include a mechanism for them to be kept updated of progress being made to resolve such disputes.


	4.  Annexes A and B – Arrangements for Accommodation and Services

The drafts suggests the information that could be included in these arrangements:

· is anything missing?

I think the annexes could be extended to go beyond ‘residential care’ and could include housing support.
I suggest that such agreements are copied to service providers and service users.

I also suggest that a statement is included about local authorities refraining from leaving service providers to invoice the other local authority involved in a dispute.  Where a host authority has been paying for a service, for instance, and has alerted a placing authority that they regard that authority to have a responsibility to provide part or whole  funding the funding should not be withdrawn from a service until an agreement has been made between the authorities.
· is anything included that would not be needed?

· would it be helpful to develop these into agreement templates and would your local authority use them?   



	5.  Annex C – Protocol for Transitional Funding for Services – Voluntary Moves

Would the proposed protocol work in practice?

The proposal that a transition period of 6 months during which a host authority will pay for care and support while an agreement is reached about ultimate funding responsibility is greatly welcomed.  
· is anything missing?

I suggest that some provision is made for situations where an agreement is not reached within 6 months – perhaps an automatic extension in such cases or an automatic duty on the part of the host authority to start paying part or total costs.
· is anything included that would not be needed?

· would it be helpful to develop this into an protocol template and would your local authority use it?    



	6. Any Other Comments ( please say which section of the guidance or regulations your comments apply to where appropriate)



	7.  Respondent Information

Name: Yvette Burgess, Director, Housing Support Enabling Unit
Address: Floor 4, Wellgate House, 200 Cowgate, Edinburgh EH1 1NQ
If you are responding as an Individual – please complete the following

a. Do you agree to your response being made available to the public (in the Scottish Government library and on the Scottish Government website).

                                                                                                               YES or NO

b. Where confidentiality is not requested, we will make your response available to the public on the following basis (please circle ONE option):

· response with name and address 

· response and name only

· response only 

If you are responding as a group or organisation

Do you agree to your response being made available to the public (in the Scottish Government library and on the Scottish Government website).  If you agree the name and address of your organisation will be made available to the public.

                                                                                                                     YES 




PLEASE RETURN YOUR COMMENTS BY MONDAY 19TH JANUARY 2009

By email to:

George.Whitton@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 

Or by post to:

George Whitton

Community Care Division 

Scottish Government

Area 2 ER

St Andrew’s House

Regent Road

Edinburgh

EH1 3DG

If you have any enquiries please phone George on 0131 244 5403

�  NB The regulation and guidance apply to inter Scottish moves only.  Work on cross border arrangements is ongoing.





